376.37; 376.38; 376.39; 376.40; 376.41; 376.42; 376.423; 376.424; 376.44; 376.49; 376.50; 376.52; 376.523; and 376.54 are repealed.

Approved March 18, 1980

* Section 21 is amended in Laws 1980, Chapter 618, Section 8.

CHAPTER 358-S.F.No. 1114

An act relating to the town of White Bear in Ramsey County; permitting exercise of powers relating to sewers, drains and waterworks.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. The town of White Bear in Ramsey County may exercise the powers of a city and a municipality under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 444. The town board of supervisors is the governing body for the purposes of chapter 444.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval at the annual town meeting or at a special town meeting called for that purpose, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021. *

Approved March 18, 1980

* See the amendment to section 2 in Laws 1980, Chapter 618, Section 6.

CHAPTER 359-S.F.No. 1438

An act relating to towns; providing for the date and notice of town meetings; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 365.51.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 365.51, is amended to read:

365.51 ANNUAL TOWN MEETING; PRECINCTS; POLLING PLACES. There shall be an annual town meeting held in each town on the second Tuesday of March at the place of holding the last town meeting, or at such other place in the town, or county or in an adjoining town or city in an adjoining county, designated by the annual town meeting, and if no designation is so made the same shall then be made at the place designated by the town board. In the event of inclement weather the meeting shall be held on another March day designated by the board. The clerk shall give ten days' published notice specifying time and place in a qualified newspaper having general circulation within the town, or by posted notice, or both, as the town board shall direct unless the voters at the annual town meeting may direct, specifying the time and place, but if the town

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

meeting shall fail to direct the manner of giving such notice, the town board shall direct the manner of giving notice otherwise. All town officers required by law to be elected shall be chosen thereat, and such other business done as is by law required or permitted. The town board may, with respect to an election by ballot at the annual town meeting for the purpose of selecting town officers or of determining any matter of town business, provide for the casting of ballots in precincts and at polling places. Such Precincts and polling places shall be designated by the board in the manner prescribed by sections 204A.06 and 204A.09.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 18, 1980

CHAPTER 360—S.F.No. 1625

An act relating to the town of Greenwood; granting the town the power to specially assess for a bridge improvement.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. The town of Greenwood in St. Louis County may exercise the powers of a statutory city under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 429, to specially assess to the Isle of Pines property owners for a portion of the cost of constructing a replacement bridge from the mainland to Isle of Pines, Lake Vermillion.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by the Greenwood town board of supervisors and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 18, 1980

CHAPTER 361—S.F.No. 951

An act relating to small businesses; establishing a uniform definition of small business; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 16.085; 161.321, Subdivision 3; and Chapter 645, by adding a section; Minnesota Statutes, 1979 Supplement, Section 161.321, Subdivision 1; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 16.082, Subdivisions 2.3, 4 and 5.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1979 Supplement, Section 161.321, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout